Dilution is the amount by which the price paid by the purchasers of the shares of common stock sold in the offering exceeds the net tangible book value per
share of common stock after the offering. Net tangible book value per share is determined by subtracting our total liabilities from the total book value of
our tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of common stock deemed to be outstanding at that date.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2022 was $241.0 million, or $9.24 per share.

After giving effect to the sale of 5,029,169 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of $49.71 per share, which is the last
reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Global Market on December 9, 2022, and after deducting offering commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2022 would have been $487.1 million, or $15.66 per share.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $6.42 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $34.05 per share to
investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 49.71
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022 $ 9.24

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering 6.42
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 15.66
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $ 34.05

The above discussion and table are based on 26,077,204 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2022, and excludes:

• 3,483,918 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2022, at a weighted-average exercise
price of $30.27 per share;

• 1,025,240 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance pursuant to our 2020 Equity Incentive Plan, or 2020 Plan, as of September 30,
2022, as well as any shares reserved pursuant to provisions in our 2020 Plan that automatically increase the number of shares of common stock
reserved for issuance under the 2020 Plan; and